TO: All Mazda Dealership General Managers, Service Managers, and Parts Managers
DATE: July 2016
SUBJECT: Passenger Air Bag Inflator Replacement - Safety Recall 9416E
Mazda Motor Corporation has decided that a defect which relates to motor vehicle safety exists in
vehicles equipped with certain type of passenger frontal air bag inflator, and to conduct a recall
campaign expanded to include all 2003-2008 Mazda6, 2006-2007 Mazdaspeed6, 2004-2011 RX-8, and
2004-2006 MPV vehicles.
This recall supersedes safety recalls 8114L and 9015L. In this phase of 9416E, vehicles that have not

Invoice or Dealer
Purchase Order
Sublet Type Code N/A Enter “Z9” (other)
Sublet Amount
    N/A
Up to $30.00 per day
for the number of days
customer had rental
 Sublet Text  N/A Number of days rental
car was supplied to
 Rental expenses exceeding the two-day limit will require prior DSM Authorization, as outlined in the
Mazda Rental Car Reimbursement Program policy.
ATTACHMENT I –SERVICE INFORMATION
Safety Recall 9416E
Page 4 of 5
VERIFY THE VEHICLE NEEDS THE RECALL
1. Verify the vehicle is within the following ranges:
Zone A
Model VIN Range Note
2003-2008 Mazda6 ALL
Originally sold or ever registered in
Alabama, California, Florida, Georgia,
Hawaii, Louisiana, Mississippi, South
Carolina, Texas, Puerto Rico and Guam
2006-2007 Mazdaspeed6 ALL
2004-2006 MPV ALL
2004-2011 RX-8 ALL
Zone B
Model
VIN Range
Note
2003-2008 Mazda6 ALL Originally sold or ever registered in Arizona,
Arkansas, Delaware, District of Columbia,
Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky,
Maryland, Missouri, Nebraska, Nevada,
New Jersey, New Mexico, North Carolina,
Ohio, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania,
Tennessee, Virginia, West Virginia
2006-2007 Mazdaspeed6 ALL
2004-2006 MPV ALL
2004-2008 RX-8 ALL
Zone C
Model
VIN Range
Note
2003-2008 Mazda6 ALL Originally sold or ever registered in Alaska,
Colorado, Connecticut, Idaho, Iowa, Maine,
Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota,
Montana, New Hampshire, New York,
North Dakota, Oregon, Rhode Island,
South Dakota, Utah, Vermont, Washington,
Wisconsin, Wyoming
2004 MPV ALL
2004 RX-8 ALL
• If the vehicle is applicable to the above conditions, go to Step 2.
• If the vehicle is not applicable to the above ranges, it is not subject to Recall 9416E.
ATTACHMENT I –SERVICE INFORMATION
Safety Recall 9416E
Page 5 of 5
2. Perform a Warranty Vehicle Inquiry using your eMDCS System and inspect the vehicle for an
Authorized Campaign Label RECALL 9416E attached to the vehicle’s hood or bulkhead.
eMDCS System – Warranty Vehicle Inquiry Results:
If eMDCS displays: Campaign Label is: Action to perform:
RECALL 9416E
OPEN
Present
Contact the Warranty Hotline at (877)
727-6626, option 3, to update vehicle
history.
Not present Proceed to “REPAIR PROCEDURE”.
RECALL 9416E
CLOSED
Present